

San Francisco, California

GAS SCHEDULE G-PPPS

Sheet 1

GAS PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAM SURCHARGE

APPLICABILITY: Pursuant to Public Utility (PU) Code Sections 890-900, this schedule applies a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) surcharge to gas transportation volumes under the rate schedules* specified below. The gas PPP surcharge is collected to fund gas energy efficiency and low-income energy efficiency programs, the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) low-income assistant program, and public interest research and development. Under PU Code Section 896, certain customers are exempt from the gas PPP surcharge as described in the Exempt Customer section, below.

TERRITORY: This rate applies everywhere within PG&E's natural gas Service Territory.

RATES: The following surcharges apply to natural gas service for eligible Core and Noncore End-Use Customers.

	Per Therm	
Customer Class (Rate Schedule)	Non-CARE	CARE
Residential: (G-1, G1-NGV, GM, GS, GT, GL-1, GL1-NGV, GML, GSL, GTL)	\$0.14324	\$0.08425
Small Commercial (G-NR1)	\$0.12802	\$0.06903
Large Commercial (G-NR2)	\$0.10363	\$0.04464
Industrial: (G-NT—Distribution)	\$0.15277	N/A
Industrial: (G-NT—Transmission/ Backbone)	\$0.08192	N/A
Natural Gas Vehicle (G-NGV1, G-NGV2, G-NGV4)	\$0.06181	N/A
Liquid Natural Gas (G-LNG)	0.06181	N/A

EXEMPT CUSTOMERS: In accordance with PU Code Section 896, certain customers are exempt from Schedule G-PPPS. These include:

- a. All gas consumed by customer's served under Schedules G-EG, gas qualifying for (N) consumption under G-EG but electing Core Transportation service and separately metered under G-NR2, and gas consumed by customers served under G-WSL; (N)
- All gas consumed by Enhanced Oil Recovery (EOR) facilities; b.
- All gas consumed by customers in which the State of California is prohibited from C. taxing under the United States Constitution or the California Constitution, consistent with California Energy Resources Surcharge Regulations 2315 and 2316, as described in Publication No. 11 issued by the California State Board of Equalization (BOE), which include:
 - 1. The United States, its unincorporated agencies and instrumentalities;
 - 2. Any incorporated agency of instrumentality of the United States wholly owned by either the United States or by a corporation wholly owned by the United States:
 - 3. The American National Red Cross, its chapters and branches;
 - 4. Insurance companies, including title insurance companies, subject to taxation under California Constitution, Article XIII, Section 28, or it successor;

(Continued)

Advice	5052-G
Decision	D. 25-01-038

Issued by Shilpa Ramaiya Vice President Regulatory Proceedings and Rates

Submitted	April 4, 2025
Effective	May 3, 2025
Resolution	



Revised Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

23704-G 23051-G

GAS SCHEDULE G-PPPS

Sheet 2

GAS PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAM SURCHARGE

EXEMPT CUSTOMER: (Cont'd.)	5.	Enrolled Indians purchasing and consuming natural gas on Indian reservations; and
(0011101)	6.	Federal Credit unions organized in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Credit Union Act.

EXEMPT CUSTOMER BILL ADJUSTMENTS:

PG&E will annually review its customer accounts and make appropriate bill adjustments to return any surcharge amounts received from exempt customers, plus applicable interest, within 30 days after identification of such exempt customers, unless previously refunded from the State Treasury. PG&E will inform BOE of any refunds issued to customers.



Date Filed December 22, 2005 Effective January 1, 2006 Resolution